1 INTRODUCTION
Historically, fatigue damage often occurred at the
weld joints of structures, because a weld joint is a
structural discontinuity, and is subjected to stress
concentration at the weld toe, welded residual
stresses, and so on. In recent years, fatigue damage
at welded web gusset joints, which are used to con-
nect lateral bracing members, has been reported fre-

set to 80, 100, 120, or 140 MPa by changing the
maximum nominal stress. In this study, the fatigue
limit was set as 10,000,000 cycles. If fatigue crack
Figure 4. Test setup
Figure 3. Repair method of DHC series
Table 2. Experimental conditions
Experimental
series Repair method Max. stress
σmax (MPa)
Min. stress
σmin (MPa)
Stress range
∆σsn (MPa)
Loading speed
f (Hz)
DH-080 Drilled holes 100 20 80 5
DH-100-1 Drilled holes 120 20 100 5
DH-100-2 Drilled holes 120 20 100 4
DH-120-1 Drilled holes 140 20 120 4
DH-120-2 Drilled holes 140 20 120 4
DH-140-1 Drilled holes 160 20 140 3
DH-140-2 Drilled holes 160 20 140 3
DH5C-080 Drilled holes+CFRP 100 20 80 6
DH5C-100 Drilled holes+CFRP 120 20 100 5
DH5C-120-1 Drilled holes+CFRP 140 20 120 5
DH5C-120-2 Drilled holes+CFRP 140 20 120 4
DH5C-120-3 Drilled holes+CFRP 140 20 120 4
DH5C-140-1 Drilled holes+CFRP 160 20 140 3
DH5C-140-2 Drilled holes+CFRP 160 20 140 3
DH7C-080 Drilled holes+CFRP 100 20 80 -
DH7C-100 Drilled holes+CFRP 120 20 100 -
DH7C-120 Drilled holes+CFRP 140 20 120 -
DH7C-140 Drilled holes+CFRP 160 20 140 -
1310
was not initiated, the repaired specimen could reach
the fatigue limit, and the fatigue test was carried out
again, increasing the stress range by 20 MPa until